

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR  
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS  
(MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION)**

---

---

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
WILLIAM H. MELLOR  
DANA BERLINER  
STEVEN M. SIMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELIZABETH PRICE FOLEY  
901 North Glebe Road  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
ssimpson@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE VIOLATES THE LONGSTANDING AND FUNDA- MENTAL PRINCIPLE OF MUTUAL AS- SENT THAT IS AT THE HEART OF ALL CONTRACTS.....	3
A. Mutual Assent Has Always Been (and Still Is) Required for All Legally Binding Contracts .....	4
B. At the Time the Constitution Was Drafted and Ratified, It Was Widely Known and Accepted That <i>Coercion</i> Necessarily Renders Any Assent In- valid .....	8
C. This Court’s Early Decisions Recog- nized the Centrality of Mutual Assent to Commercial Relations .....	13
II. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE ERASES THE DISTINCTION, LONG ACKNOWL- EDGED BY THIS COURT, BETWEEN THE POWER TO REGULATE COM- MERCE AND THE POWER TO COMPEL IT .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. This Court Has Recognized the Distinction Between the Power to Regulate and the Power to Compel in Decisions Interpreting the Commerce Clause.....	17
B. This Court Has Recognized the Qualitative Difference Between Regulation and Compulsion in Statutory Decisions.....	24
III. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS NOT A “PROPER” EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S POWER UNDER THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE PRINCIPLE OF MUTUAL ASSENT.....	27
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD ENFORCE APPROPRIATE LIMITS ON CONGRESS’S POWER.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Arnold v. Hickman</i> , 20 Va. (6 Munf.) 15 (1817).....	7
<i>Bank of Newbern v. Pugh</i> , 9 N.C. 198 (1820) .....	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	3, 21
<i>Collins v. Westbury</i> , 2 S.C.L. (2 Bay) 211 (S.C. Const. Ct. App. 1799) .....	13
<i>Field v. Harrison</i> , Wythe 273 (Va. High Ch. 1794) .....	12
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Gardner v. Lane</i> , 94 Mass. (12 Allen) 39 (1866) .....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	30
<i>Hallet v. Jenks</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 210 (1805).....	24, 26
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	22, 23
<i>Inhabitants of Middleborough v. Inhabitants of Rochester</i> , 12 Mass. (11 Tyng) 363 (1815) .....	7
<i>Inhabitants of Stockbridge v. Inhabitants of West Stockbridge</i> , 14 Mass. (13 Tyng) 257 (1817).....	6
<i>Jackson v. Kniffen</i> , 2 Johns. 31 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1806) .....	12
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	22, 23
<i>Manby v. Scott</i> , (1674) 86 Eng. Rep. 781 .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	2, 27, 28, 29
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Jones and Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	17, 19, 20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Penn-Central Merger and N &amp; W Inclusion Cases</i> , 389 U.S. 486 (1968).....	25, 26
<i>Price v. Campbell</i> , 6 Va. (2 Call) 110 (1799).....	6
<i>R v. Gade</i> , (1796) 168 Eng. Rep. 467.....	5
<i>Robinson v. Barfield</i> , 6 N.C. (2 Mur.) 391 (1818) .....	6
<i>Smith v. Kemper</i> , 4 Mart. (o.s.) 409 (La. 1816).....	6
<i>Speake v. United States</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 28 (1815).....	14
<i>St. Joe Paper Co. v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 298 (1954).....	25, 26
<i>Stones v. Keeling</i> , 9 Va. 143 (1804).....	7
<i>Taylor v. Patrick</i> , 4 Ky. (1 Bibb) 168 (1808).....	6
<i>The Frances</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 354 (1814).....	5
<i>United States v. Tingey</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 115 (1831).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Utley v. Donaldson</i> , 94 U.S. 29 (1876) .....	5
<i>Williams v. Smith</i> , 2 Cai. 13 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1804).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	20, 21, 23, 30
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	13, 29
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 3 .....	32
CODES	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (PPACA), 26 U.S.C.A. § 5000(A) (West 2010) .....	1, 28, 29, 33
OTHER PUBLICATIONS	
1 H.T. Colebrooke, <i>Treatise on Obligations and Contracts</i> (1818) .....	<i>passim</i>
1 John Joseph Powell, <i>Essay upon the Law of Contracts and Agreements</i> (1796) .....	5, 9
1 John Trenchard & Thomas Gordon, <i>Cato's Letters: Or, Essays on Liberty, Civil and Reli- gious, and Other Important Subjects</i> (Ronald Hamowy ed., Liberty Fund 1995) (1721) .....	11
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Commandeering the People: Why the Health Insurance Mandate is Un- constitutional</i> , 5 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 581 (2010) .....	21
Elizabeth Price Foley, <i>Liberty for All: Reclaim- ing Individual Privacy in a New Era of Pub- lic Morality</i> (Yale Univ. Press 2006) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hugo Grotius, <i>The Rights of War and Peace</i> (A.C. Campbell trans., M. Walter Dunne 1901) (1625).....	4
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Enumerated Powers of the States</i> , 3 NEV. L.J. 469 (2003).....	23
Samuel Pufendorf, <i>On the Duty of Man and Citizen According to Natural Law</i> (Michael Silverthorne, trans., Cambridge Univ. Press 1991) (1682).....	4
William W. Story, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts Not Under Seal</i> (1844) .....	9, 12
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 45 (James Madison) .....	3
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	31, 32
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations or the Principles of Natural Law</i> (Charles G. Fenwick, trans., William S. Hein & Co. 1995) (1758).....	10, 31
James Wilson, <i>Lectures on Law in 1 The Works of James Wilson</i> (Robert Green McCloskey ed., Belknap Press 1967) (1790-91).....	12, 21
